Cazenovia hereby determines to enter into a Herbicide Application Contract for the treatment and 
application of ProcellaCOR EC on Cazenovia Lake with Ready Scout, LLC of Hackettstown, 
New Jersey pursuant to their proposal dated April 5, 2024, in an amount not to exceed One 
Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Dollars and 00/100 ($ 179,320.00) 
(with additional costs for sampling, posters, etc., as estimated in the proposal); and it is further 

RESOLVED that the Supervisor is authorized to enter into a written Contract for such 
services after preparation of same and review by the Town’s Attorney;

[...]

WHEREAS, it has been recognized the stewards at the Boat Launch are some of the 
first lines of defense to ward off invasive species from entering the Lake through their 
inspection of boats and enforcement of regulations; and 

WHEREAS, the funding in the Inter-municipal Agreement for 2024 will be 
Fourteen Thousand One Hundred Seventy-seven and 00/100 Dollars ($ 14,177.00) to 
increase the stewards rate of pay, an increase to the IMA from the past several years funding 
of Thirteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($ 13,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Cazenovia and the Village of Cazenovia desire to extend 
such Inter-municipal Agreement subject to the terms therein; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed action has been deemed to be a Type II action pursuant to 
6 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 617.

[...]

Town of Cazenovia (hereinafter “Town Residents”) for the 2024 season in exchange for financial 
assistance with the maintenance and upkeep of the Boat Launch and enforcement of applicable 
regulations pertaining to the Boat Launch; and  

WHEREAS, the Town of Cazenovia agrees to pay the Village of Cazenovia an annual fee 
of Fourteen Thousand One Hundred Seventy-seven and 00/100 Dollars ($14,177.00) for the 2024 
season.  

NOW THEREFORE, the Village and the Town mutually agree as follows:  

1. Upon payment to the Village of the fee described above, the Village shall make Boat 
Launch use permits available to Town Residents with no annual fee upon the same terms and

[...]

with Trailer Mounting System, Wayside Winter Solar Cover, Solar Panel Highway Mesh Cover 
Spare Hand Tool Kit and Custom Exterior Kiosk Large Unit Wrap, and therefore the Town Board 
authorizes the purchase of said equipment for a total price not to exceed Forty-Seven Thousand 
Four Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($47,450.00), including shipping; and it is further 

RESOLVED that said sole source provider has been deemed to be in the best interest of 
the Town and to the quality of the water in Cazenovia Lake, such that this purchase is hereby 
authorized; and it is 

RESOLVED AND DETERMINED that the Supervisor is hereby authorized to sign any

[...]

agreement with Holmes Landscape Contractor for the installation/removal of benthic mats 

Town Board Meeting Minutes – April 8, 2024 

16 

pursuant to the Town of Cazenovia’s Benthic Mat Rental Program at $0.60¢ per square 
foot ($150.00 per mat) for an amount not to exceed Fifteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($ 15,000.00).  Said Agreement is subject to review by the Attorney for the Town. 

Roll call: 
Councilor Race      Yes 
Councilor Golub     Yes 
Councilor Johnson Yes 
Councilor Fallon      Yes 
Supervisor Reger      Yes 

Supervisor Reger declared Resolution No.

[...]

Town Board Meeting Minutes – April 8, 2024 

31 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board hereby adjusts the 
annual salary of Charles “Chuck” Ladd, II, as the Town of Cazenovia Zoning/Code Enforcement 
Officer, in the annual amount of Sixty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars 
($64,350.00), with the understanding that CEO Ladd will increase his office and field hours to 
meet the increased demands of the position utilizing a flexible work day/hour schedule and 
further upon the understanding that CEO Ladd will provide to the Town Supervisor and Town